To adjust for interest expense on new debt ($400.0M *  3.5 0% )

(e) Accrued Interest - repayment of short-term debt 4.0
Interest expense 4.0

To adjust for interest expense recorded in 2019 for debt being redeemed
Short-term debt repayment ($199.3M * 2.02%)

(f) Other receivables
Non-operating income

To adjust for X year of interest income on short term invest for cash proceeds

(g) Accrued Taxes 3.7
Income tax expense 3.7

To adjust for less income tax due to more interest expense on new debt ($14.0M * 26.1%)

(h) Accrued Taxes 0.1
Income tax expense 0.1

To adjust for less income tax due to more amortization expense on new debt ($0.2M  * 26.1% )

(i) Income tax expense 1.0
Accrued Taxes 1.0

To adjust for more income tax due to less interest expense on debt redeemed ($4.0M  * 26.1% )

Total Cash adjustments 195.7

Total impact to net income / retained earnings (7.4)
Check to income statement tab -

 Based on current market rates, interest income on
excess cash is not significant

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 5

Actual

Refinance /
Maturity

New Debt
Issuance

Use of
Proceeds Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 2.0$   (199.3)$   (b) 395.0$   (a) 197.7$
Receivables, net 48.1   48.1
Related party receivables 93.9   93.9
Accounts receivable pledged as collateral 118.0   118.0
Fuel inventory and supplies 163.0   163.0
Income taxes receivable 8.7   8.7
Regulatory assets 95.4   95.4
Prepaid expenses 22.8   22.8
Other assets 15.0   15.0

Total Current Assets 566.9   (199.3)   395.0   - 762.6
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 6,839.0   6,839.0
OTHER ASSETS:

Regulatory assets 464.4   464.4
Nuclear decommissioning trust fund 300.7   300.7
Other 134.1   134.1

Total Other Assets 899.2   - - - 899.2
TOTAL ASSETS 8,305.1$  (199.3)$   395.0$   -$  8,500.8$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current maturities of long-term debt -$   -
Notes payable and commercial paper 199.3   (199.3)   (b) -$
Collateralized note payable 118.0   118.0
Accounts payable 233.6   233.6
Related party payables 4.6   4.6
Accrued taxes 38.8   1.0 (i) (3.8) (g)(h) 36.0
Accrued interest 26.7   (4.0) (e) 14.0 (d) 36.7
Regulatory liabilities 11.4   11.4
Asset retirement obligations 36.1   36.1
Accrued compensation benefits 45.1   45.1
Other 34.0   34.0

Total Current Liabilities 747.6   (202.3)   10.2 - 555.5
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Long-term debt, net 2,525.0   395.2   (a)(c) 2,920.2
Deferred income taxes 642.8   642.8
Unamortized investment tax credits 119.6   119.6
Regulatory liabilities 792.2   792.2
Pension and post-retirement liability 499.7   499.7
Asset retirement obligations 217.5   217.5
Other 180.0   180.0

Total Long-Term Liabilities 4,976.8   - 395.2 - 5,372.0
Commitments and Contingencies (See 2019 10-K Note 15)
EQUITY:

Common stock - 1,000 shares authorized, without par value,
1 share issued, stated value 1,563.1   1,563.1

Retained earnings 1,012.8   3.0 (e)(i) (10.4)   (c)(d)(g)(h) 1,005.4
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4.8   4.8

Total Equity 2,580.7   3.0 (10.4)   - 2,573.3
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,305.1$  (199.3)$   395.0$   -$  8,500.8$

(millions, except share amounts)

EVERGY METRO, INC
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019

Adjustments

Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 5

Actual

Refinance /
Maturity

New Debt
Issuance

Use of
Proceeds Pro Forma

OPERATING REVENUES 1,806.5$  1,806.5$
OPERATING EXPENSES

Fuel and purchased power 482.1   482.1
Operating and maintenance 451.9   451.9
Depreciation and amortization 318.4   318.4
Taxes other than income tax 127.6   127.6

Total Operating Expenses 1,380.0   - -   -   1,380.0
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 426.5   - -   -   426.5
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Investment earnings 2.4   2.4
Other income 3.2   3.2
Other expense (21.4)   (21.4)

Total Other Expense, Net (15.8)   - -   -   (15.8)
Interest expense 119.8   (4.0) (e) 14.2   (c)(d) - 130.0
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 290.9   4.0  (14.2)   - 280.7
Income tax expense 35.7   1.0  (i) (3.8)   (g)(h) 32.9
NET INCOME 255.2$   3.0$   (10.4)$   -$   247.8$

(millions)

Adjustments

EVERGY METRO, INC
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

As of December 31, 2019

Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 5

Actual

Refinance /
Maturity

New Debt
Issuance

Use of
Proceeds Pro Forma

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income 255.2$   3.0$  (10.4)$   -$   247.8$
Adjustments to reconcile income to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 318.4   318.4
Amortization of nuclear fuel 25.9   25.9
Amortization of deferred refueling outage 12.8   12.8
Net deferred income taxes and credits (30.6)   (30.6)
Allowance for equity funds used during construction (2.2)   (2.2)
Payments for asset retirement obligations (2.5)   (2.5)
Other 0.3   0.3

Changes in working capital items: -
Accounts receivable 37.0   37.0
Accounts receivable pledged as collateral 12.0   12.0
Fuel inventory and supplies 14.6   14.6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28.0   28.0
Accounts payable 9.1   9.1
Accrued taxes (9.6)   1.0 (3.8)   (12.4)
Other current liabilities (53.2)   (4.0) 14.0 (43.2)

Changes in other assets 33.7   33.7
Changes in other liabilities (34.7)   0.2 (34.5)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 614.2   - (0.0) - 614.2
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTNIG ACTIVITIES:
Additions to property, plant and equipment (445.0)   (445.0)
Purchase of securities - trusts (34.0)   (34.0)
Sales of securities - trusts 25.7   25.7
Other investing activities 9.0   9.0

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities (444.3)   - - - (444.3)
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Short-term debt, net 22.4   (199.3)   - (176.9)
Collateralized short-term debt, net (12.0)   (12.0)
Proceeds from long-term debt 393.2   395.0 788.2
Retirements of long-term debt (400.0)   - (400.0)
Cash dividends paid (175.0)   (175.0)
Other financing activities 0.9   0.9

Cash Flows used in Financing Activities (170.5)   (199.3)   395.0 - 25.2
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH (0.6)   (199.3)   395.0 - 195.1
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH

Beginning of period 2.6   2.6
End of period 2.0$   (199.3)$   395.0$   -$   197.7$

(millions)

EVERGY METRO, INC
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

As of December 31, 2019

Adjustments

Exhibit 3
Page 5 of 5

	Evergy MO Metro Application for Authority to Issue Debt Securities 4-10-2020
	EVERGY MISSOURI METRO’S APPLICATION TO ISSUE DEBT SECURITIES, REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF 60-DAY NOTICE, AND